

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
WALTER MCGILL, PETITIONER,

v.

GENERAL CONFERENCE CORPORATION OF
SEVENTH-DAY ADVENTISTS AND THE GENERAL
CONFERENCE OF SEVENTH-DAY ADVENTISTS,
AN UNINCORPORATED ASSOCIATION.

—◆—
*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

—◆—
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER
—◆—

CHARLES L. HOLLIDAY
LAW OFFICES OF
JEFFREY A. GARRETY
65 Stonebridge Blvd.
Jackson, TN 38305

SETH M. GALANTER
Counsel of Record
BRIAN R. MATSUI
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
2000 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 887-6947
sgalanter@mofa.com

BENJAMIN R. CARLISLE
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
1290 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10104

MARCH 29, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER.....	1
A. The Court Of Appeals’ Decision Addresses A Recurring Question In A Common Factual Circumstance	1
B. Contrary To Respondents’ Claim, The Courts Of Appeals Are Divided On The Scope Of RFRA	3
C. This Case Cleanly Presents The Question Regarding The Scope Of RFRA	6
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES:

<i>Blonder-Tongue Labs. Inc. v. University of Ill. Found.</i> , 402 U.S. 313 (1971)	7
<i>Christians v. Crystal Evangelical Free Church (In re Young)</i> , 82 F.3d 1407 (8th Cir. 1996), vacated, 521 U.S. 1114 (1997), reinstated, 141 F.3d 854 (8th Cir.), cert. denied, 525 U.S. 811 (1998)	4, 5, 6
<i>Community of Christ Copyright Corp. v. Devon Park Restoration Branch of Jesus Christ's Church</i> , No. 10-1707, 2011 WL 941469 (8th Cir. Mar. 21, 2011).....	2
<i>EEOC v. Catholic University of America</i> , 83 F.3d 455 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	5, 6
<i>General Conference Corp. of Seventh-day Adventist v. Seventh-day Adventist Kinship Int'l, Inc.</i> , No. 87-8113, 1991 WL 11000345 (C.D. Cal. 1991).....	2
<i>General Conference Corp. of Seventh-Day Adventists v. Emanuel Seventh Day Adventist Church</i> , No. 1:98-cv-02558 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 26, 1998), ECF No. 9	2
<i>General Conference Corp. of Seventh-Day Adventists v. Federation of Jewish Adventist Soc'y</i> , No. 3:08-cv-02170 (S.D. Cal. Mar. 13, 2009), ECF No. 23	2
<i>General Conference Corp. of Seventh-Day Adventists v. Perez d/b/a Eternal Gospel SDA Church</i> , 97 F. Supp. 2d 1154 (S.D. Fla. 2000).....	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>General Conference Corp. of Seventh-Day Adventists v. Seventh-Day Adventist Congregational Church</i> , 887 F.2d 228 (9th Cir. 1989).....	2
<i>General Conference Corp. of Seventh-Day Adventists v. Trinidad Adventist Church</i> , No. 1:08-cv-01402 (D.D.C. Dec. 29, 2008), ECF No. 11.....	2
<i>Golden v. Commissioner of Internal Revenue</i> , 548 F.3d 487 (6th Cir. 2008)	8
<i>Great-West Life & Annuity Insurance Co. v. Knudson</i> , 532 U.S. 917 (2001)	3
<i>Hankins v. Lyght</i> , 441 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2006)	5, 6
<i>Huss v. King Co.</i> , 338 F.3d 647 (6th Cir. 2003).....	8
<i>Lebron v. National Railroad Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995).....	7
<i>Moore, Owen, Thomas & Co. v. Coffey</i> , 992 F.2d 1439 (6th Cir. 1993)	8
<i>National Spiritual Assembly of Baha'is of United States Under Hereditary Guardianship, Inc. v. National Spiritual Assembly of the Baha'is of United States, Inc.</i> , 628 F.3d 837 (7th Cir. 2010)	2
<i>Ohio Cent. Railroad Co. v. Central Trust Co.</i> , 133 U.S. 83 (1890).....	9
<i>Reed Elsevier, Inc. v. Muchnick</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1693 (2009).....	3
<i>Skinner v. Switzer</i> , No. 09-9000, 2011 WL 767703 (U.S. Mar. 7, 2011)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Smith v. Sushka</i> , 117 F.3d 965 (6th Cir. 1997).....	8
<i>Stenberg v. Cheker Oil Co.</i> , 573 F.2d 921 (6th Cir. 1978).....	11
<i>Tomic v. Catholic Diocese of Peoria</i> , 442 F.3d 1036 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 549 U.S. 881 (2006).....	4
<i>United States v. United Mine Workers</i> , 330 U.S. 258 (1947).....	11
<i>Worden v. Searls</i> , 121 U.S. 14 (1887).....	11
U.S. CONSTITUTION, STATUTES & RULES:	
U.S. Const. amend. I	7
28 U.S.C. § 636(b)(1).....	11
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-3(a).....	5
Fed. R. Civ. P.	
Rule 8.....	7
Rule 8(a)	7
Rule 8(b)	7
Rule 8(c).....	8
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
Br. of Amicus Curiae of the Salvation Army National Corp. et al., <i>Rweyemamu v. Cote</i> , No. 06-1041, 2006 WL 6222112 (2d Cir. June 21, 2006)	6
Charles A. Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Mary Kay Kane, <i>Federal Practice & Procedure</i> (3d ed. 2010)	9
